working hours to 10 (ten) hours, from the earlier limit of 9 (nine) hours. It also extends the maximum period of 

continuous work after which a break is to be provided, to 6 (six) hours, from the earlier threshold of 5 (five) hours. 

Quarterly overtime limit has also been increased to 144 (one hundred and forty-four) hours, from the earlier limit of 

125 (one hundred and twenty-five) hours. 

Women working at night 

Earlier, the Gujarat S&E Act required shops and establishments to obtain a specific order from the inspector (or any 

person authorised in this behalf) to permit women (with their consent) to work during night hours i.e., between 9:00